

No. 09-6338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERCY DILLON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews*
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

**Counsel of Record*

Mark Osler
Rory Ryan
BAYLOR LAW SCHOOL
1114 Univ. Parks Dr.
Waco, TX 76706
(254) 710-2817

Date: January 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS HAS DIRECTED THAT ANY SENTENCING PRACTICE (SUCH AS A RE-SENTENCING) MUST ALLOW FOR AN INDIVIDUALIZED CONSIDERATION OF THE DEFENDANT	5
A. 28 U.S.C. § 991(b) Establishes That The Sentencing Commission Exists To Create Policies And Practices That Embrace 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) And Permit “Individualized Sentencing”	6
B. 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B) And 18 U.S.C. § 3661 Expressly Require That Re-sentencing Include Individualized Consideration Of The Defendant	8
1. 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	8
2. 18 U.S.C. § 3661	9

II.	THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES THIS COURT TO CHOOSE THE INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) THAT WOULD NOT ARGUABLY VIOLATE <i>BOOKER</i> OR NONDELEGATION PRINCIPLES	10
III.	IN THE WAKE OF <i>BOOKER</i> , THE VALUE OF INDIVIDUALIZED CONSIDERATION AS EXPRESSED IN THE GOVERNING STATUTE, THE CONSTITUTION, AND THE PRIOR OPINIONS OF THIS COURT, MUST BE OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE WHEN CONSIDERING RE-SENTENCINGS	16
A.	The United States Constitution Broadly Requires Individualized Consideration Of Defendants Throughout The Criminal Case	18
B.	Requiring Individualized Consideration During Re-sentencing Reduces The Unjustifiable Disparity In Treatment Of Capital And Noncapital Defendants	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	2
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	21
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 572 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 2009)	5, 12
<i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 71 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 18 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	2
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2009)	12

Page(s)

<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	20

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(c)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3661	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	10

Miscellaneous:

Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937)	18
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Court of Life and Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1145 (2009)	21
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>The Jurisdictional Heritage of the Grand Jury Clause</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 398 (2006)	19

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 37-150	14
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.10(a)	5, 10, 15
